RESOLUTION 21 -XX (Comp Plan & Map Amendment and South of the River Subarea Plan Adoption)

A RESOLUTION OF THE STAR CITY COUNCIL, STAR, ADA AND CANYON COUNTIES, IDAHO, REPEALING AND REPLACING THE CITY'S COMPREHENSIVE PLAN TEXT AND LAND USE AND ECONOMIC CORRIDORS ACCESS MANAGEMENT PLAN, ADOPTING THE SOUTH OF THE RIVER SUBAREA PLAN, AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, 67-6508 Idaho Code allows the City of Star to adopt a comprehensive plan including maps, charts, reports, etc.; and,

WHEREAS, 67-6509 Idaho Code requires that the comprehensive plan be adopted by resolution of the City Council; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Council of the City of Star believe that it is in the City's best interest to repeal and replace the current comprehensive plan text, land use and economic corridor access management plan maps.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF STAR, ADA AND CANYON COUNTY, IDAHO, as follows:

<u>Section 1:</u> The City of Star hereby repeals the existing comprehensive plan text and maps and replaces the same with new comprehensive plan text and maps.

<u>Section 2:</u> The City of Star hereby adopts the South of the River Subarea Plan as a component of the comprehensive plan.

Section 3: This Resolution shall be effective as of the date of its adoption.

PASSED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF STAR, IDAHO THIS _____ day of December, 2021.

DATED this _____ day of December, 2021.

CITY OF STAR, IDAHO Ada & Canyon Counties

By: _____

Trevor Chadwick, Mayor

ATTEST:

By: _____ Jacob Qualls, City Clerk / Treasurer